
10622.1 1 

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 1 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-__            2 

INTRODUCED BY: 3 

 4 

Councilor Alma Castro 5 

 6 

A RESOLUTION  7 

APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROADS FUND 8 

PROGRAM COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FROM THE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT 9 

OF TRANSPORTATION, IDENTIFIED AS CONTROL NUMBER L500532, AND GRANTING 10 

A TIME EXTENSION FOR THE PLANNING, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF HENRY 11 

LYNCH ROUNDABOUT PROJECT. 12 

 13 

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe (“City”) and the New Mexico Department of 14 

Transportation (“NMDOT”) entered into an agreement, Contract No. D19889, identified as 15 

Control No. L500532 on August 18, 2023 (“Project”), for $139,603.00 to plan, design and 16 

construct the Agua Fria Street - Henry Lynch Road Roundabout project via Resolution 2023-29 17 

(“Agreement”); and 18 

WHEREAS, the Agreement’s original termination date was December 31, 2024; and 19 

WHEREAS, the City and NMDOT wish to extend the term of the Agreement to allow for 20 

additional time for design development of the Project; and 21 

WHEREAS, the intent of this Resolution is to amend the Agreement until December 31, 2025, 22 

to design the Project; and 23 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 24 

CITY OF SANTA FE that it approves extending the term of the Agreement to December 31, 2025. 25 



10622.1 2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City accepts responsibility for the Project; assumes 1 

the lead role in design development and construction of the Project; agrees to the terms, conditions, and 2 

certification and reporting requirements of the Local Government Road Fund cooperative project 3 

agreement; and assumes ownership, liability, and maintenance responsibilities for all amenities related 4 

to the completion of the Project.  5 

 PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this   day of   , 2024. 6 

 7 

 8 

             9 

      ALAN M. WEBBER, MAYOR 10 

ATTEST: 11 

 12 

      13 

GERALYN CARDENAS, INTERIM CITY CLERK 14 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 15 

 16 

      17 

ERIN K. McSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

Legislation/2024/Resolutions/Agua Fria Henry Lynch LGRF Grant Term Extension 25 

https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAmw2fCFTro1-twZhW5A9X275TwIR9hNhv

		2024-10-23T14:35:54-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




